

No. 07-689

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GARY BARTLETT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DWIGHT STRICKLAND, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the North Carolina Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jeremiah M. Hawkes
General Counsel
Carlos G. Muñiz
Special Counsel
Florida House
of Representatives
422 The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 488-7631

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
Scott D. Makar*
Solicitor General
Craig D. Feiser
Deputy Solicitor
General
State of Florida
Office of the
Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DECISION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT COMPLIES WITH THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT, <i>GINGLES</i> , AND DECISIONS FROM ALL FEDERAL CIRCUITS THAT HAVE CONSIDERED THE “MAJORITY-MINORITY” REQUIREMENT	5
A. The VRA and <i>Gingles</i> dictate that a clear “majority-minority” threshold should be the standard	6
B. Federal circuit courts have universally adopted the numerical “majority-minority” rule as a threshold requirement under the VRA and <i>Gingles</i>	9

C. The Court’s adoption of a “majority-minority rule” for Section 2 vote dilution claims would comport with Section 5 of the VRA.	17
II. ANY STANDARD BELOW THE “50% RULE” CANNOT BE EFFECTIVELY ADMINISTERED BY THE LEGISLATURE, AND IMPROPERLY INVOLVES COURTS IN REDISTRICTING DECISIONS.	22
III. ADHERENCE TO THE “50% RULE” COMPORTS WITH PRINCIPLES OF EQUAL PROTECTION.	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	23
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125.....	18
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Commissioners</i> , 376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	14, 15, 16, 22
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	18
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	15
<i>Latino Political Action Comm. v. City of Boston</i> , 609 F. Supp. 739 (D. Mass. 1985)	10
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006)	24, 26
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988)	9, 10, 23

<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st 2004)	15
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	18
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach, Florida</i> , 113 F.3d 1568 (11th Cir. 1997)	11, 12
<i>Pender County v. Bartlett</i> , 649 S.E. 2d 364 (N.C. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	17
<i>Sanchez v. State of Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Thompson v. Glades County Board of Commissioners</i> , 493 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2007)	12, 13
<i>Thompson v. Glades County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 2008 WL 2599661 (11th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Independent School Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999)	13

Voinovich v. Quilter,
507 U.S. 146 (1993)6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006).....*passim*
